## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2022 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-058-2022
Proposed by	The Chair (by request – County Executive)
Introduced by	Council Members Hawkins, Turner, Harrison, and Medlock
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduc	tion May 17, 2022

## RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION concerning

Contract Approvals

For the purpose of approving a multi-year contract to procure copier equipment, products, and associated services.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 819 of the Charter for Prince George's County, Maryland the County Council must approve, by resolution, all multi-year contracts exceeding an aggregate of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 819 of the Charter for Prince George's County, Maryland no agency of the County Government shall, during any fiscal year, expend any money or incur any liability in excess of the amounts appropriated and no such payment shall be made, nor any obligation or liability incurred, except for purchases in an amount to be fixed by legislative act; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to enter into a contract with Digital Copier Associates, Inc., doing business as DCA Imaging Systems, for copier equipment, products and associated services; and

WHEREAS, the contract between Prince George's County, Maryland and Digital Copier Associates, Inc., doing business as DCA Imaging Systems, will be conducted pursuant to the terms and conditions contained herein as Attachment A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the agreement as described in Attachment A and pursuant to Section 819 of the Prince George's County Charter be and the same is hereby APPROVED.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County that the County Executive is hereby

- 1 authorized to make any modifications, adjustment, correction, or any other changes as may be
- 2 necessary to finalize the contract in any manner the County Executive may deem necessary or
- 3

proper, but not altering its substance.

Adopted this  $12^{\text{th}}$  day of July, 2022.

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: <u>Calvin S. Hawkins, II</u> Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council